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4 tEM

as this office is not aware of the full background information t.
developed nor aware of leads which have been handled or are
presently under investigation by other offices., Leads are being: !

left to the discretion of the office of origin,.

4 CQC N s i@

: RBs; itlng Ofice Oftice af Origia Date Investigative Petiod

5 SAN ANTONIO DALLAS 2/24/64 1/26 - 2/24/64

15 TITLE OF CASE K Report mads by e

£ - LET HARVEY CSWALD, aka. SA_JOHIN M. KEMMY cbl

3 CHARACTER OF CASE A

‘%ﬁ -

v~ IS-R-CUBA

8

LT CE

z d - RETERLEN

4 \ - e At ——————

Kejort of SA JOHHN M, KEMMY dated 2/6/64 at San

z [N‘]‘L‘ AliOo

3 _ :

’A-":‘ \ - P - K .

LEADS . ‘ Ly

| KEADS. #1

All pertinent information concerning OSWALD has been { {°
furnished t-~ the Dureau and Dallas by teletype or airtel as it 7 |
as been received, Ho leads are being set out in thic {‘,' ,
report on the basis of information contained in this report o

¥re

.

o g Sk ah

2 ,oret 69 1709 — ~ '
? cC . /
Y Appeoved / v (i ey . Do not write ia spaces below
’ Copiss made: { T TF
;' i N /
10 - Bureau (105:82555) (AMSD,RI ———
: "5 - Dallas (100-10u61) (AM,RM) | l"\
K - COPIES DZITROYED . e
5 ; COVIES; 36 an Antonio (105-2909) % f e T
, =1 Lt ) . e -SRI ¥
A ;,‘)/‘“ \I'A 2¢¢ - I8 Cemmn, : N N VT L >
T ey e RN
s -',' AC 2 ;HI.SM\AGB:CY(IZ'_._‘____L_\“ g

b 3 AT~ amify n _,5_:_5,._._\ ‘ /,\",{' .
L eymasnt I SO — c jos-37102- 997

mbmnmnx.la‘ﬁm%%‘}l{@i'ﬁt;-mnbmmmumhwmlocn-d

6- 6 PH 6 B ‘gm ’r(\\ fru.s covgz;:':{tl:rfu;ﬂo orvice: 1ses 0—3447850

LAY - N N ey a/— Nt . e o
3 T, C— Y e N T e B e h it IO 9 P 3




-

Rabetaa o LI  UREIREIRN

hiae & 00 S

", e

WG g RS it 3 2R

R R E AR B LS Do d bt b UGl iiae e it
f

Woleg joprion, e

]

v

D e N
Al e -;)
.

TNt

.

[}

kg ke

.

BIRIYRERTIT TAL B 2 L R

MU )
.

i

RS L i

SA 105-2909

ADMINISTRATIVE

Ten copies of this report are being furnished
the.Bureau per Bureau 1nstructzons. Five coples are being
furnished Dallas, office of or;gln, for their assistance
in administrative handling and review,

’

San Antonio is retaining seven copies of this
report so copies will be available for additional leads

if needed; no copy is being furnished Secret Service,
San Antorio, UACB.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Coorhc
Report b  ° SA JOHN M. KEMMY ‘ Offics: SAN ANTONIO
Doie: February 24, 18964
File Number: 105-2909 Bureau File 105-82555
Tle:
LEC HARVEY OSWALD
Churacter:
INTERNAL SECURITY =~ RUSSIA - CUBA
Sy‘opﬁl:

INS, Laredo. Texas. has no file on OSWALD. ORAN PUGH,

U.S. Customs, Laredo, recalls making statement OSWALD
checked by U.S. Public Health, Laredo upon his exit

from Mexicc; PUGH obtained this information from assistant..
Records U.S. Public Health, Laredo, fail to reflect OSWALD
checked through U.S. Public Health on 10/2-4/63. Investigation
Kerrville Bus Company and Greyhound Bus terminals Austin,’
Texas, negative regarding OSWALD. H. DOLGNER, bus driver,
Continental Trailways, Laredo, negative regarding OSWALD.
McCJLLOUGH, Texas Employment Commission, Austin unable to
locate letter from individual who made claim indicating
writer of letter would not receive due consideration just as
person who appealed to Governor CONNALLY about rescinding

a discharge from Marine Corps did not receive satisfaction.
JOHN H. BOWEN advised he took Flecha Roja Bus about 2 -pPem.,
g/26/63, from Nuevo Laredo, Mexico, and arrived in Mexico
City about 10 a.m., 9/27/63., He described man sitting next
to him on bus and said he could not identify OSWALD's

photo as being identical to this man. BOWEN stated he
returned to Laredo, Texas, on 10/2/63. After furnishing
some information about his travels and background BOWEN

became indignant and terminated the interview.
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T s -tiaw_n; ipvestigation was conducted by SA
LECPOL™ . ’M1JO:

AT _Aii TG, TEXAS

Or. Ja~uary 76. 1964, ALLAN NNER, Chief of Immi-

~yarron a=d na-nraliza*:on Servige'. /‘advised that his office

“as no rercord or tolder on LEE HARVEY OSWALD's trip to

' oxico. He added *hat this

*remor", was started by someone

«lortly &fter Prezicent KENHNEDY's ascassination and as a result,
v had severa® inguiries from news media whom he advised he

‘14 an su-h record 1n has office. o
Gt('?fxzfl;, LA~

OFAL EUSE NS/PTCH.

~,eotipators . advised on Januvary 27, 1964, that he does not

HARQLDTFELDMAN, adding that he /..

.e~all beirg i1nterviewed by

o

Agent in Charge; U.S. Customs

.asroived a rmber of calls from all parts of the country

after the frezident's assassination. He does recall making a
statement to the effect that LEL HARVEY OSWALD was checked by
01,3, Public Health. International Bridge, Laredo, Texas, upon

LAl s eyt from Mewxiro.

FUGH di ot check this himself,

aiding Tra* his Aszia*ant, WILLIA "KLINE . had furnished him
thie .riormition.  He stateZ Vhav apparently KLINE had checked

tr.ie¢ and ‘oraced b reccti

reflecting that OSWALD was

va-mairate! uy U S Publin|Health when he left Mex/:lco°

e L
- S

c—
’

_ , fo T p il
pUoH rlaims he did not géy‘%hét(OSWALD”Qés’Checked
by U.S. Immigration and Naturalization officials on entering
and leaving Mexico He did say that Americans are not required
to chech ap withn U.S  Immigration and Naturalization Service

when rressing the border,

In connection with the statement, "U.S. Immigration
and Ma*wralication Service has a folder on OSWALD's trip", he
claims he was misjquoted. He made the statement that U.S.
Immigration and Naturalization Service had a folder on OSWALD,
however . he was referring to a folder which U.S. Immigration
and Natura*izatisn Service supposedly has on OSWALD's return

.

to the

.- +.d States frcm Russia. He got this information

from, k. = assistant WILLIAM KLINE, who in turn got it from
LOUNSG 4. 1, Se-dmmigration Investigator, Laredo, Texas,

who! ta214  LINE <hat he, MACK, was Officer 1

and Na-nralization Sarvice.

in Dallas, Texas, when OSWALD

rrturned from Russii, and there was a record of this entry
with Immigration anA Naturalization Service in Dallas, Texas.
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:ie PUGH concluded by saying that all of the above
information he furnished the news media was based on what he
received from WILLIAM KLINE,

ALLAN SKINNER, Immigration Chief, was recontacted
on January 27, 1964, and advised that U.S. Immigration and
Nazturalization Service in Dallas had a file on OSWALD but
-~his was 1n connection with the petition OSWALD was
required to file with Immigration and Naturalization Service
upor bringing a Russian wife into the United States, This
orcurred when OSWALD returned from Russia with his wife and
he does net know if this file is still in Dallas. He reiter
that he has no file whatsoever on LEE HARVEY OSWALD.
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Records of U. S. Public Health, Laredo, Texas,
were examined on January 27, 1964, by Special Agent
LEOPOLDO E. ARMIJO and they faﬂ to reflect anyone by the
pame of LEE HARVEY OSWALD was checked ‘through U. S. Public
Health on October 2,3, or 4, 1963.
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nf investigation was conducted by
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Ut february b, 1964, Mprs. MARIA%%ﬁANé}ALﬁN;%A 719
bearders /s7vised that she is 47 years old, an American
c1tizen, and iz wmarried to AVEDON TAMALANIZ. She said that
zhe has made variows tripsT By bus to Monterrey, Mexico.
1.2 recalled that she made one such trip about October 1, 1963,
Toavelling to o Monterrey via Nuaevo Laredos, Mexico, where she
st per tourist cacd at Mexican immigration at the
“T<¥rational Bridpe, The said she returned on the third day,

taelph zhe ~o0tdd 1ot

vl Le certain as to the exact day.

AT-ggq’AHTCU

10, TEXAS

She zzia that she went and returned from Monterrey
-4 ivensportes dei Ncrte Bus Lines, not Transportes Frontera,

She viewed s photograph of LEE HARVEY OSWALD and
¢d that she did not remember ever having seen such a

persen.  She said there were many passengers on the bus by
which she traveled from Monterrey to Nuevo Laredo, but that
al., so far as she couild remember, secemed to be Mexican
citizens and che did not remember any person who looked like
2 lierth American wheo was a passenger on that bus.
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e Dote . cLruary 6, 1964
i3
3y
2 Mo MIVRIYMATITHS, Vice President, Kerrville -3
g Bus (¢ yr_Fast Fourth Stregt; Austin, Teras, advise £
4 +hat company cperated the cnly direct bus service betweé¢ -
» E; Austin, Texas. and Hcuston, Texas. The schedule of
§A£ Ke=r:ille Bus Co. with drivers on the schedule \
. 121 Septemter 25, 1963, after 12:00 noon was :
. 9 furriched by MATHEWS as follows: ;
: _z; DEPARTURE TINME ARRIVAL TIME NAME OT ’
a8 FROM AUSTIN ., TEXAS IN HOUSTON, TEXAS DRIVERS .
3 D R LR L S, o SR R T Sl S TS IA T e L IR S R r— - L ————— -
4 N
2 ;i pom F:1C pem, W. C. suImr N
T TC om . PUE pam, A. P. STHRERYT
XS p om, (Dxpresce) G5 pom, L. 0. INGRAY |

!
Al ticke+ saie: for Kerrville Bus Ce. o tre
Avetir Texas, tn Houztaen, Texas, route are handic ity
the ticket acent:z &* the reyhound Bus Terminai, ' \F s
Taet J0th Lrreet. Anastin. Tevis, '
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On 2. 8.2¢6U at Aistin, Texas File ¥ <4 308.29049

by _ SA M. T. BFJRK/mkd Dote dictated 2/ 5/64

This document contains neither tecommendations noc gonclu.lon. of the FBi. It is the property of the FB! and is loaned to
your agency; il and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency,
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Dote February 6, 1954,

'h:,,'

!h;.'. i :

» Wi A

Y R LA

Mr. LELAND 0-7INGRAM, 2322 Westrock Drive,_
_Austin, _Texas, advised he is a bus driver for the
Kerrville Bus Co, and as such, drove a Kerrville bus

U

&

s from Austin, Texas, to Houston, Texas, on September 25,
¥ 1964, departing from Austin, Texas, at 6:15 p.m., and
N arriving at Houston, Texas, at 9:55 p.m.

3 | 7 E)S

3 , He observed[a photograph of LEE HARVEY OSWALD
g and also of JACK RUBY/ and advised that he is not

k% personally acquainted with either of them and does not
o recognize the photograph of either of them as having

"3 ever ridden on a bus of which he was the driver. He

explained that it is possible that OSWALD or RUBY either
one could have been a passenger on his bus, but he does
not pay sufficient attention to the average passengers
to be able to identify them after they leave the bus

at destination.

e .
S omg
RN AN

He was unable to furnish any positive information
to indicate that OSWALD did or did not ride on his bus
on September 25, 1963, because he did not recognize his
photograph as being familiar to him.

”

ey b
‘-

TR A

T R L T e

your agency; it and its contents are not {0 be distributed outside your aqency.
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On _ 2/5/64 at Austin, Texas File # SA 105-2908
by __SA H. T. BURK/mkd Date dictated 2/ 5/64
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f§ Date _February 6, 1964
g ./

e ‘ —-— »

g: ) ’ \' ( * S . - L

“111.iAM CLELL SUTTON, 1113 Walton Lane, Austin,
Texas, wdvised he is a bus driver for the Kerrville Bus
Co., and as such, drove a Kerrville bus from Austin,
Texas, to Houston, Texas, on September 25, 196u, departing
from Austin, Texas, at 2:10 p.m., and arriving at Houston,
Texas, at 6:10 p.m.

cwear

sy G ER T

v

He observed a photograph of LEE HARVEY OSWALD

e foe Y e

<"' I3 3

Sy and also of JACK RUBY and advised that he 1is not

g; personally acquainted with either of them and does not

c recognize the photograph of either of them as having

L ever ridden on a bus of which he was the driver, He

¥ explained that it is possible that OSWALD or RUBY
either one could have been a passenger on his bus, but

- he does not pay sufficient attention to the average

¥ passengers to be able to identify them after they leave

- the bus at destination.

 '€ He was unable to furnish any positive information

to indicate that OSWALD did or did not ride on his bus
on September 25, 1963, because he did not recognize his
photograph as being familiar to him.

i

4

i

?

b

3 g

g On _2/5/64 ot __ Austin, Texas File # SA 105-2908

i T

e by —SA-H_T. BURK/mkd Date dictated _2/5/6Y

-»

This document containe neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It (s the property of the FBl ead i»a loaned to
your agency; il and its contents are not to be distributed outside your sgency.
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Date February 6,

1964

S ('
X

Mr. ALBERT POMEROY SCHWARTZ, 4520 Frontier
Trail, Austin, Texas, advised he is a bus driver for
the Kerrville Bus Co. and as such, drove a Kerrville
bus from Austin, Texas, to Houston, Texas, on
September 25, 1964, departing from Austin, Texas, at
5:25 p.m. and arriving at Houston, Texas, at 9:45 p.m,
’  He observed a photograph of LEE HARVEY OSWALD
and also of JACK RUBY and advised that he is not
personally acquainted with either of them and does not
recognize the photograph of either of them as having
ever ridden on a bus of which he was the driver. He
explained that it is possible that OSWALD or RUBY
either one could have been a passenger on his bus, but
he does not pay sufficient attention to the average
passengers to be able to identify them after they leave
the bus at destination.

He was unable to furnish any positive infor-
mation to indicate that OSWALD did or did not ride on
his bus on September 25, 1963, because he did not

recognize his photograph as being familiar to him,

On

by

10

2/5/6u4 ot Austin, Texas File ¥ _SA_105-23909

SA H. T. BURK/mkd

Dote dictated 2/5/64
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This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It ts the property of the FB! and ls Joaned to
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Mr. C, R. BROWNING, home address 1118 Mission
Ridge, Austin, Texas, Greyhound Bus Terminal Ticket Agent,
advised he was on duty during the afternoon on September 25,
1963, until after the departure of Kerrville Bus Company
bus that departed at 6:15 p.m. and was on duty at all times
after 12:00 noon., He observed a photograph of LEE HARVEY
OSWALD and one of JACK RUBY and stated he could not state
that he had ever sold a bus ticket to either on September
25, 1963, or at any other time. He pointed out that due
to the large number of tickets sold to  passengers enroute
to Houston, Texas, from Austin, Texas, it would be almost
impossible to recall any one passenger who. purchased a
tici.el as far back as September, 13883,

‘E, R "_"A

dp v ANET

b - He admitted it would have been possible for him
- to have sold a ticket to OSWALD or RUBY and him not be
- able to identify either of their pictures.at this time..

- ° BROWNING pointed out that he and Miss LOUISE
’ HAMILTON were the only ticket agents on duty from noon to
after 6:15 p.m. on September 25, 13863,

TN ey

e R
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- On _2/7/8% _ at Austin, Texas File #SA 105-2309
by _SAH, T, BURK/dnb Date dictated _2/.7/84
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It s the property of the FBl and is loaned to
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Date ua 12, 1964

L e m— .

Miss LOUlSE/g;;ILTON, 1802 Bremen Street,
Austin, Teras. Greyhound Bus Terminal Ticket Agent, advised
she was on duty during the afternoon of September 25, 1963,
until after the departure of Kerrville Bus Company bus B
that departed at 6:15 p.m., and was on duty at all times
after 12.00 noon. She observed a photograph of LEE
HARVEY OSWALD and one of JACK RUBY and stated she could
not stdte that she had ever sold a bus ticket to either
of them. either on September 25, 1363, or at any other
time, She pointed out that due to the large number of
tickets &cld to passengers enroute to Houston, Texas,
from Au=ztin, Texas., it would be almost impossible to recall
av one pa. 2npger who purchased a ticket as far back

.}

A yurray

t

AT CRRINY b f Pe Ao X o B

iy a~ Septei:. . . 1763,
: ! :~ted it would have been possible for her

_ to have §0J . = .31 2% to OSWALD or RUBY and her not be
: able to idc.iif. «ither of their pictures at this time.
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On __2/1/84 at Austin, Texas File #SA 105-2309
: N
by _SA H. T, BURK/dnb Date dictated 2/7/8

This document contains nelther recommendations nor ebaclusions of the FBI. It (s the property of the FBI and is loaned to
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b

H; 0. DOLGNER was interviewed at the Continental

Trailways Depot, Laredo, Texas, at which time he furnished
the following information:

He is a bus driver for Continental Trailways and
on October 3, 1963, he drove the Trailways bus from
Laredo, Texas; to Corpus Christi, Texas, leaving Laredo
at 7:25 a.m. and arriving in Corpus Christi, Texas,

Y

AN at 10:05 a.m. He added that this bus goes by way of

o Alice, Texas.
2 Upon viewing a photograph of LEE HARVEY OSWALD,
3 ge advised thst this individual was not on his bus on

Jotaner 3, 1963, or any other time. He stated that this
morning run is usually light with passengers, and if
OSWALD had been on that bus, he would remember him,

N

\

.y

He was exhibited a photograph of JACK RUBY
and stated that he did not know this individual and had
never seen him before.

- ‘..‘M.‘-;Pu, BRI
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?g- On _2/11/6% ot ___laredo, Texas File # _SA 10522909
s by .SA_LEOPOLDO E. ARMIJO/dnb Date dictated _ 2/11/64

This document contains nelither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It te the property of the FBI and is loaned to
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©6.332 tRev. 1.28 &0

2/17/64

Date

Nr. J. PAUL MeCULLOUGH, Claims Examiner, III, Insurance
Department; Texas Employment Commission, TEC Building, advised
that som.time in h.vemtar; 1963. he recalls receiving a letter
frem an inlividual who apparently was attempting to file a false
claim. He stated thzt he has been unable to locate the letter,
+hat he will continue tc leok for the letter; however, he doubts
that he will ever find it irasmuch as there are some 400,000
claims in tHe TEC office. He exhibited work papers reflecting
his efforts to date to locate the letter which he recalled
receiving.,

Y. Mz ULLGIa3} @ tatcd that in subst mice the two- paragraph
Jetter .. oted thet thu:e individual who was making the claim
indizatec ;.2 vrobably wouwld nct receive due consideration just
as "tha* person whoe appealed to Governor CONNALLY about rescinding

a discharge from the Marine Corps and did not receive satisfaction.”

Mr. McCULLOUGH said that the writer of the letter
indicated he, the writer. might also have to take matters into
his own hands. M, McTULLOUGH said the writer of the letter
did not mention O_vALD by name and only described his appeal
in a way that suggested to McCULLOUGH that the writer was
referring to OSWALD.

Mr. MzCULLOUGH stated that should he be success!i .l in
locating the letter he wzuld immediately notify the Federal Bureau
of Investigation.

14
On _2/2/8U4 ot Austin, Texas ~ File ¥ SA 105-2909
' DL 100-104%61
by SA GEORGE W. H. CAKLSON(csh Date dicrated 217768

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to
your ggency: it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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. - Date _Eebruary 24, 1864 |
: - - ' g —
i T .
o O0SCAR FERRINO, Owner of St. Anthony Hotel, Laredo,
S Texas, viewed photographs of JOHN HOWARD BOWLHI, one taken
f % with pith helmet and other in business suit in front of
f . what appears to be old_English castle, and stated that
e both photographs appeared to be photographs of the JOHN .
B HOWARD BOWEN that has been staying periodically at the
< St. Anthony Hotel P. 0. Box 308, for several years.
= FERRINO stated that BOWEN usually stays at
the St. Anthony when he is passing through Laredo, Texas,
- en route to Mexico.
z
FERRINO stated that when BOWEN is not at the
R St, Anthony Hotel he, FERRINO, holds BOWEN's mail until
“ he received instructions from BOWEN on where to send the
. mail or until BOWEN returns for the mail. .
| FERRINO stated that the name of ALBERT OSBORNE ‘
: sounds familiar and he was of opinion that mail has come
: for BOWEN with name of ALBERT OSBORNE on it, but he said
; that he could not be certain of this, but that BOWEN has
2 always been known around the hotel as BOWEN and has not,
; - to FERRINO's knowledge, used the name of ALBERT OSBORNE
3 in Laredo.
i
I
R
'
!
¥

195
On 2/14/64 4 _ Laredo, Texas File # SA 105=2909
SA ROBERT L. CHAPMAN/cbl 2/20/64
- Date dictated
This document coatains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It (s the property of the FBI and is loaned 1o
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Date _February 20, 1964, -

o =

~ o ' :
JOHN HOWARD BOWEN was interviewed at the St. Anthony _
Hotel, Room 105, Laredo, Texas, at which time he related the
following information.

He made available two ticket stubs from the "Flecha q-
Roja" (Red Arrow) Bus Lines, one purchased at Nuevo Laredo, c
Mexico, bearing number 0921, dated September 26, 1863,

“reéflecting fare of $71.40 pesos, from Nuevo Laredo, Mexico, e

the other purchased in Mexico bearing number 1142 and dated
October i, 1963, reflecting fare of $71.40 pesos from Mexico =
Nuevo Laredo, b

BOWEN stated he departed Nuevo Laredo, Mexico, approxi=-
mately 2:00 p.m., September 26, 1963, on a Flecha Roja
bus and arrived in Mexico City around 10:00 a.m., September 27,
1963. He stated there were no other Americans or English
speaking persons on this bus and to his knowledge, none of
the Mexican passengers spoke English. He sat near the front
of the bus next to the window and there was a young man
sitting next to him.

This man appeared to be Mexican, about 29 years of
age, dark brown hair, had Spanish look, about 5'8", 150 pounds.
He was shabbily dressed, wearing khaki pants and was carrying
a brown zippered traveling bag which he placed on the top
rack of the bus.

BOWEN stated he did not talk to this man, nor did
this man speak to him, or anyone else on the bus. He stated
that upon leaving Sabinas Hidalgo, after stopping there for
lunch, this person went to the rear of the bus and went to
sleep. He stated he does not know where this man got off
the bus.

A photograph of LEE HARVEY OSWALD was exhibited to
BOWEN, and after viewing it carefully, stated that he could not
identify this photograph as being identical to the man who
sat next to him on the Flecha Roja bus September 26, 13963,
He viewed the photograph of OSWALD again and stated that he
has never seen that person at any time.

1'.
On _2/16/64 at Laredo, Texas File # _SA 105-2909
by SA LEOPOLDO E. ARMIJO/mksl Dote dictated 2/18/84

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It (s the property of the FBI eand is loaned to
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BOWEN stated that this bus arrived in Mexico City
abort 10:00 a.m., September 27, 1963, and he boarded
arother bue on the afternoon of the 27th and went to
Fuebla, Mexico, whare he stayed at the Teresa Hotel over=-
night., From there he boarded a train and went to JESUS
CARANZAS, Mexico, and stayed at the Railroad Hotel about
two nights, and returned to Laredo, Texas, on October 2,
1963, °

Whan aueried abont his activities since September 1,
1763, he becama indignant, and wanted to know why the FBI
was 1nterested in his itinerary, adding that this was a
{1ree country and he could travel whanever and wherever.
he picasod. .. dee

Under further interrogation, BOWEN stated that during
the montn of September, 1963, he stayed at the St. Anthony
Hotel, Laredo, Texas, until his trip to Mexico on
September 26, 1963. After returning from Mexico on October 2,
1963, he remained in Laredo at the St. Anthony Hotel until
the latter part of October when he went on a lengthy t ip
in the United States, visiting churches and collecting
relipicus books. He added that the records at the St.

Anthony Hotel would not reflect that he stayed there in

September or Octcber inasmuch as the owner of the hotel

. owed him momey from a typewriter that was stolen from his

room and did not charge him for use of the room and therefore,
did not sign his name on the hotel register.

Referring to the lengthy trip he took in the United
States the latter part of October, November, and most of
December, he stated that he first went to Houston, Texas,
where he stayed two nights at the Spur Hotel near the
Grevhound station having left Laredo, Texas, in mid-October,
From Heouston, he went to Memphis, Tennessee, to see Dr.
A. DN\WMULA; however, did not see him as he arrived there at
night. He stayed in Memphis two nights at the William
Len Hotel. From there, he went to Charlotte, North
Carolina, where he stayed at the YMCA and then went on to
Coluvmbia. South Carolina, and back to Laredo, Texas, just
before Christmas. After Christmas, he went on another trip
and visited Houston, Texas; Lake Charles and Baton Rouge,
Louisiana, and returned to Laredo, Texas. He added that this
occurred in January, and in February, he made a trip to
Birmingham, Alabama.

17
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BOWEN utated that he has never stayed in Texmelucan,
Maxicon, adding that ha has only bean through there on his
way to Mexico City. He denied being {interviewed in Mexico
by anyone, and denied ever using a dual identity or ever
having been in any othar foreign country. He further stated
that he has never used the name of ALBERT OSBORNE, 'He
knows a man by that name who is also a preacher and
minsionery in Mexico, He last saw OSBORNE in Mexico City
in mid-summer of 1963, and ha and OSRORNE were last topether

i 1o teay Mewico, in 1953, tle added that he and OSBORNE
lock a1y much alike and were often mistaken for each other
in e,

o)WEN stated that during his travels in Mexico, he
slways stays with Pastors and Christian people and sometimes
does thc same thing in the United States., He could not
furnish names of people in the United States with whom he
has stayed, explaining that he just could not remember their
names. He stated that he is well known in Mexico, parti-
cularly Vera Cruz, and QOaxaca, and mentioned the following
names of persens whQ know him and with whom he has stayed
in the past: MOSIS'NAUM, Pastor in Vera Cruzj; LEONARD
“INGRAM and PERCYNCOX, both preachers in Mexico City; JOUHN

- ,,éiHARRIS, Preacher in Arizaba, Vera Cruz. He added that cox

and INGRAM are both listed in the directory, Mexico City.
He also knows the man in charge of the Bible Society in
Mexico City, however, cannot recall his name. He stated
that he visits other cities in Mexico, however, could not
recall all the names.

BOWEN was again exhibited photograph of OSWALD
and reiterated that he could not identify OSWALD as being
on the sz.e bus with him on September 26, 1963, and has
nover seen him at any time, When confronted with the fact
that three other people on the same bus identified him
and OSWALD as being seated in the same seat, he stated
that he was saying only what he knew, and that possibly
other people are not being truthful.

when queried about his background, BOWEN stated
that he organized the Boys Club in Knoxville, Tennessee, in
1334, now known as the Boys Club of America., At this point,
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= BOWEN was pressed for his full background, specific
g:f details regarding bis activities since September 1, 1963,
gAéﬁ names of friends, relatives, and people he has visited,
R etc., d4nd he becamr very indignant, He stated that he had
Y furnished all of this information to the Birmingham
z F2l Office and did not have to furnish it again. He stated
o that ke did not understand why the FBI was interviewing

him =/~rywhere he went, and wanted to know what he was
bring ~harped with 3as he might get a lawyer. He was advised
that i~ vas not charged with anything and was not under

TR

arrest. At this point; he stated that he did not want to

Iy make any further statements. When asked where he intended
Y to go from Laredo, Texas, he stated he did not know, and
et refused to say where he was going. ’

3
2 )

] .
3

R

o

:

13

3

3

L

v

r*-.‘.b

o ¥y

[
\

P
oyt

P g S RSOV T PR R
. "
13

5



Fiiri T M BTN SN L e o

. 6:‘ b ket ‘

.

IR

PYST VN

e

o finaby Atk

gt

RRY M ) »b'v"

Ve el

e e e v T RGOV RO I PR ST R 4 YR U T (e T Y, e e

. fw‘“‘v [ ..,‘-.M .

v - Y
. - - .

FD-302 (Rev. 1-25-40) " FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTILATION

. Date 2/20/64

OSCAR FERRINO, owner, St. Anthony Hotel, Laredo, °
Texas, advised .that he recalls JOHN HOWARD BOWEN staying at
this hotel in October and November, 1963; however, did not
recall the dates and his records would not show inasmuch as
a typewriter belonging to BOWEN was stolen froam his room and
he, FERRINO, paid BOWEN $30.00 for the loss of this typewriter.
He did not actually give BOWEN $30.00, but let him stay in the
room free, which would be about fifteen days for that amount
of money.

In view of this, he did not record BOWEN's name
on the register. In checking his records further, he noted
that BOWEN stayed at the St. Anthony hotel three nights in’
December, 1963, commencing on December 29.

FERRINO added that BOWEN checked out of the hotel
at 7 a.m., February 17, 1964, and did not say where he was

going.
20
on 2/17/64 4 Laredo, Texas File #__SA 105-2909
SA LEQOPOLDO E. ARMIJO/1db 2/18/64
by - Date dictated

This document containe neither recommendations nor conciusions of the FBI., It ¢s the property of the FB! and is loaned to
your agency; it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency,
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4 The frilowing investigation was conducted by
P SA FPRED T, LEE, JR., at gagle Pass, Texas.
. B ; . R
P& On February 18, 1964, Reverend WALTER L, HLUCHAN,
Pl Minister, Periecostal Church of God, advised that on about
: 2 February 8, 1964, he had received an undated letter from
3 AUBERT OSBORN whimhe knows as JOHN HOWARD BOWEN. Return .,
i‘i address on the letter was ALBERTNOSBORN, Emllio Carranza- ,
. o 4.8, Texmelucan, Pue., Mexico.  Ih this letter OSBORN \(ﬁrﬁﬁ//'r
.y indicated that on about December 20, 1963, he had returned -- ’
> to Texmelucan after preaching for some time in England
= Spair, Northern FPrance, and Northern Africa. OSEORN did

W

not 1nd<ncte in his letter the length of time he had spent

i1 Bureopc. bns d1d indicate he expected to remain in Texmelucan
for s°rme tim:. R~v2rend HLUCHAN advised he could not

furnish any additimal information concerning the wherealputs

-2 or travel plan of OSBORN, . ,

o "" C_I I . 7 'b .1"| ’
: on February 19, 1964, Reverend JAME;\TTMMQNS,
= BaEtist Minitster,/advised he has lmown OSBORN since about
~ 1944 TIMMCNS advised he has not seen OSBORN for some twc

years and does not know anything concerning his present
whereabouts or activities. TIMMONS indicated that he
recently sent. a letter to OSBORN with a return addresse :
Eagle Pass, Post Office Box 517, but that he har riot received
~any reply to this letter. TIMMONS continued by stating
'that in the past OSBORN had.frequently visited Reverend JOE
MARINE. Mission Secretary, Southern Baptist Convention,
Alice, Texas. i

. ‘.“b‘-.‘v;f,pq, [ TP

Further, Mr. TIMMONS described OSEORN as a person
who "acted mysteriously and secretively"” and that to his
kriowledge had not attended any ministerial school and his

i only affilistion rith any religious group was the "Plymouth
3 Brothers" which he described as an English non-denomination
} sect.

L

On Pebruary 18, 1964, lookouts were placed with

- the Imnigration and Naturalization Service at Eagle Pass, Texas,
= and a lookout was placed with the Immigration Service at Piedras
- Negras, Mexicc. Both of these services indicated they

- would advise should OSBORN enter or leave Mexico at either

e of these lucations. :
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T ) UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE .
g?-"- FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
b |
‘a.- - IR~
g Copy to: . ] ~
‘ g :
' Report of: GEORGE C. WELRORN Ofice: Kaosville
% Dete: 2/26/64
VR '
' § File Number: 105-528 Bufile 105-825K5
E ) Tirke: LEE HARVEY OSWALD
. 4
53
» Choracter: INTERNAL. SECURITY - R - CUBA
;- Re: ALDENT_OSRORKE, aka Johu Havard Bexna
33 Synopsis: Invastigatiep t~ leczte ALBERT OSBORNE; akz Jchn Bovard
F = Bowen, or sssecistes of his at Jepesbern, Teb2., pegntise.
& 12 Rev. FRED ¥, ALLEN, 'r., Kn™ville, Tenn., and Mr-. FES3IE
» £ WHITE, Vice oDresidrnt, Pisp2l Aoze Yovement, Plkeville, Tcun.,
4 eitber kpc- -f or kns = OSRORLT as JOHN HOWARD BOWLN. Netther
% ;i could furnt.ih infermati-c ve his current wberaabhsuis, Rev.
e ALLEN recei:-~d postczrd frr-=m POVEN postmarked 2/18704 at Son
o Antopin, T:- 7, listing hiz new addrees as Nizs 22 Y. vicc O F,
A 2 Mrs. WHITE ' :ported she crutributes $35 per wonth to be .-
S, to supprrt ~ ¢ of the Evangelirts vrder suparviei-n of JoY
'% BGWARD BOWE: Niza 22 Mgxics, D,F, Menry secat to FOWEN wenthly.
¥ Backgrcund 11{2 ras EOWEY sat frcrth.
f_i -RUC= 4
3 DETAILS . Co .
¥ -

The follewing Rapitst mipisters advised on Februery 20,
1964, SA ROBERT LEE MORRISOM that ARTHUR. £SBURNE apnd/or Jopn !
HOWARD BOREN is upkocsn to them. They said that ip eveni Lbhey
-Jearn of this inlividual's being in the area thry will imms-
diately notify tha FBI. !

Reveren! ORVIE E..BRADSHAW, Grandvriew Av- nve,
Jonesberp, Tennrssee '

Y ..v.:'.n..qn{f’rtu"ﬁﬁ

£

Reverend RARVBfYSEYVORE. Pine Street, Jona.bore £

Reverand W, PAUI.-RALL, Superirtendeat of MWissiens,
Holeton Baptist Association;, 2310 Nave Drive,
Jehnson City, Tennessee

-;-‘f:' This docyment confoins neither recommendations ner conflucions cf any kind. It is the property of the FBI, and is o lean to your egency;
; it ond/or Hs contents ore not to be distributed outside your agency.
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FD-302 (Rev. 1-25:60) (_ “DERAL BUREAU OF NVE>IIG ).

Dote _ February 25. 1964

Ravnarepd FRED B." ALLEN, Jr., 525 Oklahcws Avenue,/!
advised be is paster of tbe Nirtb Glansczd Baptist Church, ,
Knoxville, He advised he a>d hiv parents, ¥r. and Krs, -
FRED B,YALLEN, Sr., 1470 North 41h Averus, Kooxvilly, are
1ong-tire friends ef JOBY HUGTARD BCWEN, whim ba described
as an 84 year cld missicvary. Revereud ALLEN stafe¢d that
BOWEN has worked as a mi€esicozry in Mexico for the past 22

years.

Reverend ALLFN advierd bes has pct seen BOFP1 for
quite s~xe time, but advisvd bo bad recenrtly receisrd 8 pr3t
card from ROKEN postrerked 2/18/64 at San Artorin, Teias,

He advised this was ar rir~aj]l psstcard of ths type vur-
chased at . S, Past Cffires. HRe said the culy wes=agn 70
the cavrd was BOWEN'S pew majliug address aprd that BOWER
hoped ta baar from bim seoin. Heverend ALLEN atat~d the per
address furnished by BOWFN =as Niza 22, Mexic2 D.F.

Fe-verend ALLEY advlszd hs bad absolutely n- 13vn of
to BOWEN'S rreseat vheresbootg, but advised be worvld jo=o-
distely nott.y the Knzxville F21 Offire if he or his parents
heard anythk-~g furthe; fr-v ECSEY,

On 2/21/64 o Knoxville, Teupecsce  File 4 KX 1053-3528

by Special Agent JACK K, MURPORER = mlc 2/21/64

Date dictoted

rnpgma Oty A4 ity

ecyf MY < o

This docamant contains nelther recommendatians narse~n~lu=tons of the FBI. It is the property of the FB1 and ts lonc? to
your aqency; it and its conlents are not to be dizirite~7 setda y-yr agency,
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FD-302 tRav. 1-25-60)  “TDERAL BUREAU OF 'NVESIIC )

I d »

Date Februz-y 25 1964

.

Mre. BESSIFZ?HITE Vice President, Pisgah Hore
Movement, Pikeville. Tepnessce. advised that she ba~ knosn of

"JOHN HOWARD BOWEN for about the past fouv veazs. She stated

she yeceived information th:-ough some s=ource, vnrecelled 3t the
present time, that BOWEN woa= a eyprrvisoy of a mi=cinn n Mexiro.,
and she has been making cont:jbutions to be uced to suppo-t one

of the Evangelists She coid ‘'hat BOWEN i¢ a »€p e<cutative of the
Pentacostal or Full Gospel Chu-rh and that be zeportedly bie
several Evangelists working under bim at this miccion tha* he
operates. She said that the Fvangelists are reportedly Mcxirans
and are working throughout Mexico.

She jndirated that she cont-ibutes ®35 00 pe . =onth
at thc present time but o-iginally only contrihutcd $25.00
per month. This money 1z cupno<ed to be used *to -uppno-t one ol
the Evangelietsand she rcceive= 2 rereipt each manth [~ 0™ °he
person who received the monry. The money i¢ sent to ROYEY. whD
in turn makes the monev avhilable to the Lvangeli='. FHO¥IN slco
furpnishes a receipt indicating that be receives th> money that
she contributes. She stated that che makes the rcen! - ibutine
in the form of bank d-a2fte. which are d-a%n on *he Tirst Mational
Bank of Prikeville, Pikeville Tennessee, and these d-afisz ave
made pava“le to BOWEN. She <aid that these rancelled bauk
drafts, - wvell as the receipts, a-e presentlv in be- pozsr<sion.
She said tikat she hax ~ececived information that ~the- ne-sCcn8 WeIe
contribut:an to this same cause, but che did not kpow the jdentity
of any of ‘*hese pe-zopv. She c2id that BOWEN hac never snlicited
any contrications {-nm hcr . hoxever. he did notify he ' the
cost of =u,ovting one of the Evangelis® had increaced { 0n
$25.00 to +1!5.00 pe- month. Ske bhas never =cen HOYFN and her
only conta: - has been through the Unitrd States matls by letter.

she said that she knew very little about RO¥EN  but be
bas advised her in bhis letters that he i< oxiginally from
Knoxville. Tennessee. She does not kno» gny thing aboutl his
background but understands that he has beep in Mexico fos about
18 vears doing missiorary work. 1In addition to the money <ent
each month, the Piegab liome Missjon occasionally «ends used
clothing and other a-tirles to BOWEN to be distributed to the
needy. :

She s2id that the only nare she ever "new this pecrnson
bw was JOHN HOU RD BOWFN and his last add-ess wa Xiza 22. Mexico,

-«

On 2/17/64 ot Pikeville. Tennessec File # K\ 105-528
SA WILL1AM B. HUDSON rVvp . 2/18/64
by Date dictoted

This document contzinx neither racommendations rorg arslustinaa af the FBI. It ts the proper’y -t tre FBI ond is lerined to
your agency; it and its contants gre not 13 Fe distotbutas cutaiie your agency.
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KX 105-528 ) :

D.F.. as of about two week= previously. She saild thal the pame of
the Evangelist thatlt sbhe was zupporting wos a_EENNES MIGUEL."CRUZ,
Niza 22, Mexico. She has nevexr seen this per<son but Sors -efelve
jeceipts from him indicating that he yeceived the money whirh

was furnished by he=-.

She said that the name of ALBFRT OSBORNT =xas not
familiar to her. She «aid the Pisgah Home Movement 1< an
indenendent non-profi* and nor-denomine tional o-fnanirat:ion
established to aid and assist any needy person ond to 3o ibe
work of the Lo-d.
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i To: SAC, Dallas (160-104C1)
i From: Dircctor, FSI (105-32555)
i LEE HARVEY USWALD | .
IS - R - CUBA
-y
Enclosed orc two copics of airtel dotel J/4/Li vio oL,
Mexico City, caption'-" as above, with toum copics o7 v et onlnlT :
3 memorandun cnclosed in Lejat, haxico City, cirerl rooTiioDoIval
v of Robert Xaffiie in liexico City. '
L - You \gliould disrcgard the lea? to atieapt ©0 1ocite L’
S interview Mapsilane, For your futurs guicznce, Lowo R [ SRR
S intervicwed. id‘instzat case without specific Lorso. ¢ TG0l e il
ro head memorandu: bein” furﬁm‘f 20 to Presia --.:'° Tn - locinr T
y v Qb o [
3 Enclosures - 12 — = "- -~ - ;
T 1 - San Prancisco (Cnclosurcs - &) 1)
¥ 1 = Nevw York (Lnclosurcs - 3) s 7 r
1 1 - Mexico City ..,";// .
3 1- Foreign Liaison Unit
v \ — %@ MLTITZ
= ah L
H g ‘ e
Y NOTE:
5 Legat, Mexico City, airtel 3/u/c; sz foi:. lezs 5o Julles
g to attempt to Iocate and intcrview iark Lanz, at*oruc; Jor . Iriluratl
e Oswald, whom Eaffke had contacted during ap“nrc.m.- op Lzno i
- San Francisco in defense of Lee Harvey Osweld., Dulleos belns dmsiroctad
Lz not to interview Lane without spcc1f1c Burzau a‘ltx"“'-""’ ip iuezoat
TR o C8SE. Lettcrncad memorandun re Kaffie being furnisicl eirl-oiils )
-3 s Pregident's Comission by lctter dated 3/127 Gt e i isil _
we —himself to Legat, Mexico City, as mermber of .,1. Sder srsun croLitanr Gl

ataie ‘i_n__1963 and haffx'»:c interested in collecti

Conred ‘ n e Ho Ocvnld,

: . -l .
N ~ 3

jar Dictnricl

Gale
Rosen
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Sulliven /
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¥ARY LOUISE CAMACHO, pee PATTERSON, born
March 15, 1943, Chicago, J11inois, is the daughter
of WILLIAM L. PATTERSON, Chairman of the Nevw York
State Communist perty (CP), snd she 18 presently
residing in the Soviet Union with her husband
ROBERTO CAMACHO. Although pot known to have been for-
pally made & CP membeT, CAMACHO i8 apparently accepted
as suchb and is being grooned for Party jeadership
responsibilities jn tbe future. Her participation

4o CP Sponsored and endorsed Marxist Youth activities,
her_attendance at and participation {n other crp
celebrations and activities, her attendance at the
PATRICE LUMUNMBA University 4n MoscoVw, her unauthorized
travel to Red China, and otheT participation in
comrunist-type sctivities further this conclusion. 2
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b o jectives to congtruc socielism and to
? the Cnmmuni.st roniety Mexico.
3 The ACGU a loose association ¢ a predomi-
nantly social paturc of present and/or pas
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% . GNITED STATL. ( "ERNMENT .\)
E Memorandum
§ 70 : . Director, FBI (105-82555) _ _DATE: 3/16/54

N BOKTIDENTIAL %
FROM ° ktm\_ngat, Mexico (105-3702) (P) SR ‘., -

—— LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka .
I3 - R - CUBA

e ehwEs

ENCLOSURES

Y Enclcsed are 32 copies of 8 letterhead memorandum V'
- dated and captioned as above.

Y

REFERENCES

P
e s

Mexico City letter dated y24/64; ,) S
Bureeu airtel dated 2/13/64.

\\ ADMINISTRATIVE - -t

L]
Yo

&
»

.2

- The indices of the Mexico City Office are negative

3 for the name of MARY LOUISE PATTERSON, who may be identical

3 with Security Index subject of New York Office as mentioned WV

i3 in referenced Buairte?,—_.‘,h A <)
X ’ 7 .- - V4
o : t ( /\y‘ Y"‘k. R EL DY
i 7 ‘Burezu (Enc. 32) N e —

R 1 Liaison Sect1on‘% SN C'\ \ y gnR 0 1964

[ ’ 2 Dallas, 100-10461) T . = Lo 1 a
¥ { 2 New York) ¥ ,\ "y A .,{ ¢ 3
iF 1 Mexiéo C -y - e
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Two copies of the enclosed letterhead memorandum
are being designated for Dallas as the domestic Office of

™

& Origin, and two for MNew York to cover the indicated lead.
LEADS A
T NEW YORK OFFICE | I
T - ) Lk R
' At New York, New York C e Y i
: 2 : Will check indices and gources in order to report
£ all available background data regarding MARY LOUISE PATTERSON
2 for arpropriate disseminaticn as requested in Bureau airtel \)
‘5 dated 2/13/64.
SN MEXICO CITY OFPICE
X At Mexico, D. F. ,
.a; ) (1) Wwill continue tn vigorously and immediately handle
-~ . 811 investigation growing out of leads in this case and report \)
;f the results prcmptly. B
i . | et S
3 . . . < uhe . o e
L i g COVER PAGE ' ' L&l SN
# - B W L oAty
% CONFIDERTIAL
§ - '
3
. - "'p .I'. R 3 ‘\ " K v X e
e, .a .;;J" ‘! 5oy & E{ e - W& 'M)" ~
5 OONES TERERAG % "-‘=-‘< Ex 2ed A S e o R ot
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(2) Wwill furnish by le
dnvestigation regarding silv
subject to his wife MARIFA;
depicting varicus scenes in
copy of & pamphlet bearing ¢t
"Hipodromo de Las Americas,
4f these were scquired bty OS

Fepitrias L HIRL

.7 - “.".Kt: i, t
tterhead memorandum results of .? -
er-colored bracelet given by - < . :
investigation regarding postcards F;'
Mexico, and investigation ofa -~
he inscription on cover page

S. A., Mexico, D. F.," to determine

WALD at the tourist-type store of . .
CHARLES SMALL, as well as investigation on note made by . e
OSWALD to watch 8 jai-lal game. . e LN
S
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In Reply, Please Refer to March 16, 1}64
File No. va '
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LEE HARVEY OSWALD

BT LN i sy

On March 9, 1964, a confidential source abroad made
available a copy of a report prepared by Mexican Immigration
Inspector JOSE MARIO DEL VALLE and submitted to the Mexican
Ministry of "Gobernacion" (Interior) under date of November 30, -
1963, with respect to investigation conducted by him concerning -
LEE HARVEY OSWALD. A translation from Spanish of that report
is recorded hereinunder: o

"In accordance with the orders which I received to
proceed to the city of Nuevc Laredo, Tamaulipas,
for the purpose of conducting investigation regarding
the alien of North American nationality, LEE HARVEY

OSWALD, I am pleased to furnish to you the followin
report: ' ] .
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"“"REPORT DATA: The alien in question entered the

country (dexico) at Nuevo Laredo, Tamaulipas, Co v
documented with FM-8 No. 24085 on September 26, MeExX[CO
1963.. The Igmigration Inspector who received him, —
HELIQ/TUEXJ}ZMAYDON, failed to record three essential

itefs of information: the time he entered, his

means. of transportation, and his nationality.

Interrogated in this connection, be admitted those

errors and added that he was unable to furnish any

further data which might assist in this investigation

because of the larse of time, He was unable to

remember anything whatsoever with respect to the

alien, OSVWALD.
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"It was possible to determipe with certainty he was -
received in the Immigration Office between 6:00 a.m.
and 2:00 p.m. on that day, since the personnel eette
records reflect that Agent TUEXI MAYDON was on duty
during that shift, e
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"DEPARTURE: The above-mentioned alien left the

-tountry on October 3, 1963,-having bgen handled by . 0
Inmigration Agent ALBERTO”ARZAMENDJLYCHAPA at heXle
Kilometer 26 of the highway. #heo he left, said —
Agent noticed the omissions on the immigration form

and corrected in his handwriting the one relating to
nationality by writing the word ‘'American,'

'"Agent ARZAMENDI h3# two Assistants named LUIS DE LA
PENA and LIBRADO“GARCIA, but ‘as was the case with :
the former (ARZAMENDI), they/ were unable to furnish - 5}{¥f
any information. ey ceetd Immitegat rord (¢
| =TT T TTTNERI T

"It was also possible to ascertain that said alien

passed Xilometer 26 between midnight and 8300 a.m.

of the day in question,

''STAY IN NUEVO LAREDO, TAMAULIPAS: Several hotels
were checked in the foregoing locality without
determining that he had stayed at any of them on
September 26, 1963. However, taking into account
that on the following day, September 27, 1963, he )
registered at the Hotel del Comercio in the Federal
District, it must be assumed that he initiated his
travel immediately without delaying in Nuevo Laredo,
Tamaulipas. . - :

YMETHOD OF TRAVEL: Passenger lists of the Mexican

Aviation Company were reviewed, and it does not
appear that the above-mentioned OSWALD made the
trip by that means. Furthermore, since the 27th
of September was a Friday, he would not have been
able to travel by plane in view of the fact that
during that month the company was not making daily
flights to Mexico (city). '
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"It was not possible to determine whether or not -
he traveled on the bus line Transportes del Norte, -
since they do not prepare passenger lists. In
addition, despite the fact that said line makes
connections with '"Greyhound," it also was not
possible to verify if he traveled thereon, as the
latter merely makes the notation "occupied" on its .
“passenger manifest.

G
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"It appears most likely that OSWALD traveled by autobus,
which would have allowed him to register at the hotel
in Mexico on the day following his entry to the
country, and railroad travel does not leave any record
whatsoever of its passengers. The possibility exists
~that he might have made the trip by automobile, but
this would only be reasonable if acquaintances had
allowved him to ride with them, since, as will be seen
later, he did not enter the country with a personal
automobile,

"OSVALD'S DIVORCE: There are rumors in the city of
Nuevo Laredo, Tamaulipas, to the effect that said
foreigner had been there previously for the purpose
of obtaining a divorce, In this connection, it was
determined at the First Court of Nuevo Laredo under
Attorney PINTO that it was another foreigner named
HARVEY LARgx/ﬁUDSON who applied for and obtained I

re in 1960 from his wife, JUNE MARI ER

N~

that it was not related to the foreigner OSWALD. '

i Hoervey LaRRY, HCLC/(O
"In a nearby town called Colombia, Nuevo' Leon,” di rces
are also handled for North American citizens with a
minimum of red tape. 1In view of:the rains which were
sweeping the area, it was not possible to travel by
highway, which is the only means of access to that
town, to determine whether or not any record could be -
located concerning the divorce in question. For thatnq@XVCfﬁ
.reason, an urgent telegram was sent to .CIRO MANUEL_

/ﬂ]OJAS head of the Civil Registry_in that lécality,”

requesting the information, and up to 29th of the
current month, no reply had been received. The Chief
of the Immigration Office at Nuevo Laredo, Tamaulipas,“
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't themame tinme, in tg}%/connecﬁéan,\Agggxpgys JOSE L
ONONB/ RAMON and MARCO a)%INIDAD ALINAS,. as well as nqex/c.
,~ the Tourist Guide, MATE ‘

>

e ' o
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“Mr. GILBERTO CAZARES PEREZ, volunteered to advise &'
immediately in the event a reply was received. . "~.° 7.

."
<
L '

/REYES, were interviewed, and _—
they advised that they had not assisted the foreigner,
OSWALD, in any judgment of this mature. _— ¢ )/ ussk

YENTRY OF RELATIVES: A careful check was made for the

purpose of determining whetier or not the wife of -
OSWALD, MARINA NIKOLAEV?%)&Q#ALD, had entered the oS
country withoiut any pos#five results. Also, wit :ng;——
respect to his mother, named MARGUERITE CLAVIRRI'OSWALD,

(2 check was made) with the same results w respect

to the border at Nuevo Laredo, Tamaulipas.

“AUTOMOBILE IMPORT PERMITS: According to what appears
on the FPM-11 Lists of departures, the alien OSWALD

left the country on October 3, 1963, at Nuevo Laredo,
Tamaulipas, by automobile. Nevertheless, this data
constitutes another error, this time by Miss SOLALINDE,
typist charged with making up said lists, who admitted
that she had made a mistake, since the FM-8 which she
had in view with respect to the alien OSWALD does not
have any place thereon the appropriate notation to

the effect that he traveled by automobile.

'On the other hand, there is annexed hereto a list of
the Automobile Temporary Import Permits issued on
September 25, 1963, by the Customs authorities at -
Nuevo Laredo, Tamaulipas, together with the Immigration
data of each person. A study of this list reveals
nothing that would be identifiable with the alien
OSWALD,

'¥M-8 CARDS LOCATED: A search was conducted and the
Fil-8 Nos. 24085 and 24087, which are the two following
that of the alien OSWALD, were located and record the

following dsta: N,
8 BonorirX)a2S

s RN iy
'FLORENCE” PARSON DE)/MEN, 38 years of age, married, ,))@)'I( «7
housewife, resident of New Orleans,_ Louisiana, ot

TEXAZ.
-4 - ' L
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- "North American nationality, having entered the '§j5§5_={

country at Ciudad Miguel Aleman, Tamaulipas, with . & .-

destination of Mopterre Nuevo Leon. e S 2P
) ¥ 3, af 10X /92, : E

e

"GEORGE HENRY DEMEN, 42 years of age, married, nexlC
laborer, resident of New Orleans, Louisiana, with w,v’""&
destination as Monterrey, Nuevo Leon, and the 'Tf’f

--same place of entry and nationality as the foregoing.

Y4s did OSWALﬁ, they applied for their cards (tourist)
in New Orleans, Louisiana, and the importance of this
information rests in the fact that since they obtained

e TR PR UTRER T Sl
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their immigration form(s) on the same day, they might .
be able to furnish some information, as their turn

'tk at the Mexican Consulate would have been immediately
R following that of the alien in question. In order
. 3 to obtain additional data concerning both persouns,
) the Automobile Temporary Importation Permit at Ciudad
x} § Miguel Aleman, Tamaulipas, should be checked.
. ‘ "plso, the FlLi-8 No,,24082 and No. 24083 were located
for GAUUEL mcw.;{ﬁoam and JUDITH MARIE MUT%}@RTH,
e both North Amerizans and domiciled in New_Orieans, — ———
PR Louisiana, who entered with an automobile at Ciudad j);eX [’
T Miguel Aleman, Tamaulipas, For the purpose ot r"”;f
O obtaining further data concerning both-of then, thed”‘jLZJ;
S respective Importation Permit (automobile) should
LS be revievwed,
304
t 2 Respectfully,
SN Mexico, D. F., November 30, 1963
,
?
SO /s/ JOSE MARIO DEL VALLE"
|
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. INTERVIEV OF INSPECTOR JOSE MARIO DEL VALLE _ t:5i ™"

P CRETE

On March 12, 1964, Immigration Inspector JOSE MARIO
DEL VALLE advised that "EKilometer 26" is the Mexican Immigration
and Customs checking station which is located on Mexican Federal
Highway No. 85 twenty-six kilometers (16 miles) south of ..
Laredo, Texas, and Nuevo Laredo, Tamaulipas. S '
- DEL VALLE related that subdequent to his submission
of the re t recgrded above, he had been advised by Mr. :
GILBERTOACAZARES, EREZ, Chief of the Mexican Immigration Office
at Nuevo Larede, that a report had been received from the Chief
of the Civil HRegistry at Colombia, Nuevo Leon, to the effect
that no information identifiable with OSWALD had been located
in the divorce records of that locality. ' .
) . )..). ,. . .
With respect to the method utilized by Inspectors of
the Mexican Immigration Department in handling departure data
concerning aliens who have entered Mexico with tourist cards
valid for a limited time, DEL VALLE stated that he had made

the following observations during the course of his investigations
in the area of Nuevo Laredo:

In connection with aliens entering the country, reason-
able care is exercised by personnel of the Immigration Department
to record information concerning method of travel and the exact
hour of entry, as this can become a matter of interest to the
Mexican Government in the event the traveler fails to leave
Mexico within the period of time permitted by his tourist card,
or should a person who has entered as the owner of an automobile
attempt to leave the cocuntry without removing that vehicle. He
pointed out that a late departure usually occasions the assess-
ment of a fine against the individual guilty of this violation,
and both Mexican Customs and Immigration are constantly alert
for the possibility that a traveler by automobile may illegally
have disposed of the vehicle in Mexico despite warnings against
this procedure which appear on the Automobile Temporary Impor-

. tation Permit.

In regard to departure records, however, he had
determined that although the Immigration Inspectors are charged
with obtaining accurate data for completing the FM-1l forms
(separate lists of persons entering Mexico and.departing from
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the country which are submitted semimonthly by each Mexicam
port of entry and departure Immigration Station and record - ...
basic data which appears on the tourist cards-or travel ' 7 -~
documents of each traveler), in actual practice very little
attention is given to ascertaining actual "destination" and
"means of travel," as this information is not of primary .
interest to the Mexican Immigration Department other than as

a meihs of identifying the traveler and verifying his departure
in the event any question of investigative interest should arise.
He had found that it is the usual practice for the typist who
prepares the FH-11 forms for 'departures" merely to copy from
the cancelled tourist card the "destination" as the place where
the card was issued and as '"means of travel" the same as that -
reflected on the card at the time the traveler entered the
country. He also had verified that when an automobile or bus
stops at the Kilometer 26 checking station traveling toward

the border, the Immigration Agent merely collects the tourist
cards of the passengers who are identified as aliens, places

his personal cancellation and date stamp on the tourist cards

he has handled, and subsequently delivers them to the desk ot
the typist who is to organize them in alphabetical order by

date and copy from them the data which is required on the Fi-1l1..

Inspector DEL VALLE expressed his personal conviction
that the recording of "auto" as OSVALD's means of departure from
Mexico had been merely a mental lapse on the part of the typist,
although his having departed through the Xilometer 26 checking
station does indicate with certainty that he left the country
in a motor vehicle of some type.
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$58 jew of the considerable doubt whl as arisen, with® respec
¥ 0 OSWALD's means of travel &r
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Memorandum - =

Director,, ¥BI, (105- 82555 41 ,,
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LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka } ¢ i
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5 ) Enclosed herewith to th&" Bureau are'ﬁOfcbp:.esﬁ mw»"g‘
of a letterhead memorandum, dated and.. captioned -a5'above;l s

and 2 Zerox copies of a report sub $ted intSpanish:by* sl e 5,
Mexican Immigration Ipspector JO@;ﬁARIO DE ALLE under. c.*.]- §y/
date of November 30, 1963, to' the Chie Tthe Inspection’ sy, el

Department of the Mexican Ministry-of’ Gobernacion.‘(,lnterl
The translation;to English of ' the. foregoing' ‘document} 's{ﬁc.i*‘
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ihcorporated?in the encf.osedf 1ttterbead ‘memorandum;: " B Gl
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Bureau cable dated 3/12 ’64, and’ Hexico Cxty lettef ¢
and letterhead memorandum dated 3/12/64.§';‘, I L -.31-.30., 4

ADMINISTRATIVE S e : e
ceeeralP O NS L TE L L - o o
:In accordance’ with? Bureau instructions recor,ded‘!* ¥

in Bureau -cable of’ re&ference, the ,report‘mhich-res t,ed :..“ e
from investigation by the /Mexican Government Fxn"the':'area*of--" e
Nuevo Laredo, Tamaulipas, \was obtained for tra.nslation and;:; I
submission to the Buteau. This report prev:.ously had been;- ;/ 2
Bapviewed by liaison Agents of this office and it had not*‘ &

.en considered that it tontained any information whichWas
t already available to this office and the Bureau.y- Inity
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